PACIFIC ENTERPRISES OIL COMPANY (USA)

CENTRAL REGION
800 Werner Court, Suite 200

LTI o

(307) 237-8461

February 19, 1993 (307) 237-7669 (Fax)

‘ P"”’ﬁﬁ!\ﬂ"ﬁ
Mr. Dave Edwards .
Cogg;;?:s?;: & Gas Co?servat1on qFﬁB ph
Denver, 0 soags’ e 3% Ceeau CONG, AR

RE: Log Run #1
PEOC-NVG 32-26
SWNE Sec. 26, T6N, R86W
Routt County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Edwards:

Enclosed is a copy of the Dual Induction-SFL log for the first logging run
for the captioned well. This is the only log for Run #1 that we have in our
files. I am attempting to obtain th C Tog“for Run #1 from Schlumberger and
have asked them to forward a copy of it to you if they still have it available

(copy of Tetter attached). vewd >I¥( a3
Please advise the undersigned if you need something additicnal in regard.

Sincerely,

/ /{/ {éln/// 1,{%4/1 2 a .

w C. Heisner, Jr _
Consulting Landman W,

WCH:cb

WCHB4 . LTR \\)
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PACIFIC ENTERPRISES OIL COMPANY (USA)

CENTRAL REGION
800 Werner Court, Suite 200

P.O. Box 2500
. G , WY
February 18, 1993 ' éﬁﬁ?ﬁwajﬁsoz
(307) 237-7669 (Fax)
Mr. Jeff Gebhart | dalod AT imta
Schlumberger Well Services F?wmg:“*“‘f; =

1735 E. 1500 S.

Vernal, UT 84078 FERYH ¢ -

RE:  Run #1 Well Log€0iu oo v rane
PEOC-NVG 32-26 : i el
SWNE Sec. 26, T6N-R86
Routt County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Gebhart:

The Colorado 0il & Gas Conservation Commission has advised us that they
never received well logs for the first well log run in the captioned well. This
run occurred on July 30, 1992. A check of our files turned up only a copy of the
DIL-SFL for this run. The log header indicates that an FDC log was also run on
this date (copy of header attached). If you have this log availabie, please send
a copy of it to me at the letterhead address and a second copy to the Colorado
0i1 & Gas Conservation Commission, attention Dave Edwards, at:

1580 Logan Street
Suite 380
Denver, CO 80203

If this log is not available, piease advise me so that I can advise the
Colorado 0il & Gas Conservation Commission of same.

Sincerely,

PACIFIC ENTERPRISES OIL COMPANY (USA)

) b

"W. C. Heisner,
Consulting Landmgn

WCH:cb
Attach.

WCHE2.LTR



DUAL INDUCTION - SFL

WITH LINEAR CORRELATION LOG

COMPANY  PACIFIC ENTERPRISESOIL CO.
¢ |WELL * PEOC-NVG 32-26
%
. - " é FIELD CURTIS/WILDCAT
2 I % ZI|COUNTY  ROUTT STATE  COLORADO

= 2 = 8 = 1
S 2 & 2 g|3|1essFNLa 193aFEL Other Servicos: |

e DIL/SFL 3

8 FDC o
g ,5_ : b
Z o 5 o £ |APISERIALNO. SECT. [TWP. |RANGE ‘
8 £ &8¢ 3 26 leN _ |siw :
Permanent Datum GROUND LEVEL  Elev. 6889.0 F Elev.: K.B6907.0F | %
Log Measured From KB 180F above Perm. Datum D.F.6906.0F| %
Drilling Measured From KB G.L.6889.0 F :‘,
Date 30-JUL-1992 =
Run No. ONE e
Depth Driller 2500.0 F ' 2
Depth Logger (Schl) |2487.0F é,
Btm. Log Interval 24810F %
Top Log Interval 60.0 F g
Casing-Driller 16 @B0.0F @ @ B!
Casing-Logger B00F ‘ )
Bit Size 143/4° @ @ @ 2
Type Fluid in Hole LSND 8
Dens. Vise. 9.10 LB/G 48.08 GEJ
pH Fid. Loss |95 13.2C3 g
Source of Sample FLOWLINE T
Rm @ Meas. Temp. |48000HMM @ 69.0 DEGF @ =il
Rmf @ Meas. Temp. |3.950 OHMM @ 69.0 DEGF @ =
Rmc @ Meas. Temp. |3.310 OHMM @ B69.0 DEGF an
Source: Rmf |Rme |MEAS |cALC f
Bm @ BHT 3.118 OHMM @ 110. DEGF @
w Circulation Ended |7-29 @ 21:55
" | Logger on Bottom |7-30 ( 01:40
Max. Rec. Temp. 110. DEGF
Equip.  |Location |8264 | VERNAL.UT
Recorded By JEFF GEBHART
Witnessed By MR.MARK AYERS
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